In: KSC-BC-2018-01

**Before:** The President of the Specialist Chambers

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

Single Judge Panel

Judge Nicolas Guillou

Dr Fidelma Donlon **Registrar:** 

Filing Participant: Specialist Prosecutor

Date: 2 November 2023

Language: English

Classification: Strictly Confidential and Ex Parte

## URGENT Rule 52(1) notification of arrest of Isni KILAJ

## **Specialist Prosecutor**

Kimberly P. West

- 1. Pursuant to Rule 52(1) of the Rules,<sup>1</sup> the Specialist Prosecutor hereby notifies the President and Registrar of the arrest of Mr Isni KILAJ by the Specialist Prosecutor's Office ('SPO') at 23:09 in Kosovo today, 2 November 2023.
- 2. The SPO will apply without undelay for transfer pursuant to Rule 52(3).
- 3. The present submission is filed strictly confidential and *ex parte* for the security of ongoing operations related to Mr KILAJ's arrest and transfer.

**Word Count: 90** 

Kimberly P. West

**Specialist Prosecutor** 

Thursday, 2 November 2023 At The Hague, the Netherlands.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules').